
 

ITB-UKR-2024-023 

                                          
 ITB-UKR-2024-023 Changelog  
 
Regarding the subject tender, during the technical meeting held on 17 May, we have received some 
clarification requests from the bidders and after checking with the technical team members, we noticed 
that following corrections need to be made in following annexes as specified in detail below: 

- ITB Invitation Letter 
- Annex A.2 ToR 
- Annex A.3 BoQ 
- Annex A.4 Financial Bid 

 
Updates / Corrections made: 
 
Both in Annex A.3 BoQ and Annex A.4 Financial Bid: 

A. Line #1.7 for CEJ, UMY; line #1.5 for NLV&KHE, HRK, DOM, DNK&ZAP: Price only external doors; 
the interior group was deleted. The thermal conductivity resistance coefficient is at least 0.7 
m2K/W instead of 0.9 m2K/W 

B. Line #1.3 and # 1.4 CEJ,UMY. The thermal conductivity resistance coefficient is at least 0.7 m2K/W 
instead of 0.9 m2K/W 
 
In Annex A.2 ToR 

C. In Annex A.2 Terms of Reference, Article 7 Bid Prices (Цінові пропозиції), name of A.3 has been 
updated in Ukrainian version. The updated paragraph is as below:  
 
Рамкова Угода укладається на всі роботи, які зазначені в Додатку А.3 Відомість обсягів 
робіт, відповідно до якого обрано виконавця, на основі термінів виконання робіт, 
зазначених у розділі 6 "Результати робіт" Додатку А.1 "Обсяг робіт", запланованого 
обсягу робіт та вартості одиниці роботи. Після того, як будуть визначені конкретні 
об'єкти та визначені конкретні обсяги робіт і вартість для об'єктів, ДРБ надасть 
договір на виконання будівельних робіт.  
  
Учасник залишає за собою право брати участь лише в одному або декількох лотах, як 
зазначено в Додатку А.3 Відомість обсягів робіт. Учасник має подати заявку на всі 
позиції в межах кожного Лоту, як зазначено в Додатку А.3 Відомість обсягів робіт, 
часткове покриття Лоту призведе до дискваліфікації.   
 
In ITB Invitation Letter 

D. In ITB Invitation Letter in Ukrainian version, in the section C. Technical Evaluation, annex names 
have been corrected according to English version. The updated text is as below: 
 
Технічні критерії зазначені у специфікаціях у Додатку A.1 « Обсяг робіт (ОР)», Додатку 
A.2 «Технічне завдання (ТЗ) » і Додатку A.3 «Відомість обсягів робіт (ВОР)».  
 

E. In ITB Invitation Letter in Ukrainian version, in article V. Bid Submission, section A. Hard Copy, 
the annex number of Financial Bid has been corrected according to English version. The updated 
text is as below: 



 

ITB-UKR-2024-023 

       Фінансова пропозиція має містити тільки форму фінансової пропозиції, Додаток A.4.  
 
 

 


